reference in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus, including “Item 1A. Risk Factors” incorporated by reference from our Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended February 1, 2014, as updated by other SEC filings filed after such annual report.

S-8

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds of this offering are estimated to be $743,289,650 (after deducting the underwriting discount and our estimated fees and expenses). We
intend to use the net proceeds from the sale of the notes to redeem our $400 million aggregate principal amount 4.200% notes due August 15, 2015 and to use
the remainder of the net proceeds for working capital and other general corporate purposes. The net proceeds may be invested temporarily until they are used
for their stated purpose.

S-9

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of May 3, 2014 on an actual basis and as adjusted to give
effect to the sale of the notes (after deducting the underwriting discount and estimated fees and expenses). You should read this table in conjunction with our
consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto which are incorporated by reference.

   As of May 3, 2014
   Actual   As Adjusted (1)
   (in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents   $2,059,296   $ 2,802,586

Current installments of long-term debt   $ —   $ —

Long-term debt:
4.200% senior unsecured notes, maturing August 15, 2015   399,993   399,993
6.950% senior unsecured notes, maturing April 15, 2019   374,653   374,653
2.500% senior unsecured notes, maturing May 15, 2023   499,599   499,599
Notes offered hereby   —   749,475

Total long-term debt   1,274,245   2,023,720

Total debt   1,274,245   2,023,720

Total shareholders’ equity   4,283,494   4,283,494

Total capitalization   $5,557,739   $ 6,307,214

(1) Does not give effect to the application of the net proceeds of the offering, including to the intended redemption of the Company’s 4.200% notes due

August 15, 2015 and any applicable redemption premium.

S-10

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF NOTES

The following description is a summary of the particular terms of the notes. This summary supplements, and to the extent it is inconsistent therewith
replaces, the description of the general terms and provisions of the notes set forth under “Description of the Debt Securities” in the accompanying prospectus
dated April 29, 2013. In this “Description of Notes” section, the terms “we,” “our,” “us” and “TJX” refer solely to The TJX Companies, Inc., and do not